CFD/CMD2/CIR/P/2021/ 11 dated 15th January, 2021. 

518, Anand Mangal- Ill, Opp. Core House, Rajnagar Club Lane, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380 006. 

B. Dispatch of Notice: 

The Company has represented to us that, as on Cut-off Da te for dispatch, there 
were total 7,660 (Seven Thousand Six Hundred and Sixty only) Members of the 
Company. However, the notice of 51st (Fifty First) Annual General Meeting was sent 
to all the Members in the following manner: 

1. The Company's Registrar and Share Transfer Agents viz. MUFG Intime India 
Private Limited has sent the notice of 51st Annual General Meeting by email on 9th 
April, 2025 to only 6,368 (Six Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Eight only) 
Members of the Company whose e-mails addresses were registered in the records 
of the Depository Participants/Company /MUFG In time India Private Limited 
(RTA). A summarized sta temen t of the e-mails sent on 9 th April, 2025 is as under: 

Sr.

[...]

remote e-voting and e-voting sys tem provided by the MUFG Intime India Private 
Limited through (Instavote) (hereinafter referred to as "MUFG Intime", the 
authorized agency to provide remote e-voting facility, appointed by the Company. 

c) The voting rights in respect of 38,782 (Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 
and Eighty Two only) Equity shares have been freezed since the same shares 
transferred to Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Ministry of 
Corporate Mfairs) and further voting rights in respect of 2,998 (Two Thousand 
Nine Hundred and Ninety Eight only) Equity Shares have been freezed since the 
said shares lying in Unclaimed Suspen se Account in pursuance of applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made here under and hence 
for the purpose of calculation of eligible vote cast, we have considered following